
1

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Community Policy Development Group
Tuesday, 30 January 2018 at 2.15 pm
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next ordinary meeting
Tuesday, 27 March 2018 at 2.15 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews
Cllr Mrs A R Berry
Cllr F W Letch
Cllr Mrs E J Slade
Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge
Cllr Mrs G Doe
Cllr B A Moore
Cllr R J Dolley
Cllr Mrs C P Daw

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  Apologies and Substitute Members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any).

2  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 32)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes of the last meeting 
as a correct record (attached).

4  Chairmans Announcements  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

5  Corporate Anti Social Behaviour Policy  (Pages 33 - 48)
To provide an updated Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Policy for 
consideration. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

6  Leisure Marketing Plan 00:24:00  (Pages 49 - 60)
To review current concessionary pricing within the leisure service. 

7  Budget 01:00:00  (Pages 61 - 68)
To review the revised draft budget changes identified and discuss any 
further changes required in order for the Council to move towards a 
balanced budget for 2018/19.

8  Financial Monitoring 01:17:00  
To receive a verbal update from the Director of Finance, Assets and 
Resources.

9  Trim Trails - 6 monthly update 01:19:00  
To receive a verbal update from the Public Health officer.

10  Community Cohesion 01:27:00  (Pages 69 - 78)
The Group to discuss communities and what can be done to bring them 
together, share good practice and prevent rural isolation. The Scrutiny 
Consultation working group report to be considered. 

11  Performance and Risk  (Pages 79 - 90)
To provide Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2017-18 as well as providing 
an update on the key business risks.

Note – any questions relating to this report should be submitted to the 
clerk in advance of the meeting date.

12  Identification of Items for the Next Meeting  
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items raised.

Regeneration of old railways lines for walking and cycling and the 
promotion of walking leaflets
Corporate Health and Safety Policy 
Community Safety Partnership
Commuity Engagement Strategy 
RIPA

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Monday, 22 January 2018

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Julia Stuckey on:
Tel: 01884 234209
E-Mail: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Community Policy Development Group – 28 November 2017 17 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 28 November 2017 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors B A Moore (Chairman) 

Mrs A R Berry, Mrs C P Daw, Mrs G Doe, 
R J Dolley, F W Letch and Mrs E J Slade 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Mrs E M Andrews and Mrs H Bainbridge 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) C J Eginton and Mrs M E Squires 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Andrew Pritchard (Director of Operations), Lee Chester 

(Leisure Manager), Simon Newcombe (Group Manager for 
Public Health and Regulatory Services), Rob Fish 
(Principal Accountant), Kevin Swift (Public Health Officer) 
and Julia Stuckey (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
33 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Mrs E M Andrews and Mrs H Bainbridge. 
 

34 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
The Chairman read out a question that had been received in advance of the meeting 
from Mr P Talbot, Chairman of Stoodle
[...]
ing pushed onto town and parish councils and that this should be 
done to mutually benefit each other and the local community.  He asked if there was 
a way that consultation could be undertaken with the public to find out what they 
wanted to happen to assets to keep them in the public domain, such as toilets. 
 
The Chairman informed Mr Holdman that his question would be answered in writing. 
 

35 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record and SIGNED by 
the Chairman. 
 

36 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

37 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 00:08:00  
 
The Chairman welcomed Tina Henry, Consultant in Public Health to the meeting.  
Mrs Henry explained that she was representing Dr Virginia Pearson, Chief Officer for 
Communities, Public Health, Environment & Prosperity/Director of Public Health at 
Devon County Council (DCC). 
 
The officer explained that the purpose of the Directorate was to bring public health 
together with health and well-being. Public Health had been moved to local authority 
responsibility in 2013 and worked closely with Mid Devon, having previously been the 
responsibility of the NHS. It was considered that the greatest impact could be made 
by local authorities.  It had three core responsibilities; health improvement, health 
protection and health assurance.  The Directorate produced an annual report on the 
state of the health of the population. Areas that had to be provided were substance 
misuse, lifestyle services, a commissioning responsibility and some mental health 
issues.  Due to reduced budgets priority was given to the ‘have to’s but there were 
also areas where influence could be used to deliver health and well-being. 
 

Page 6



 

Community Policy Development Group – 28 November 2017 19 

Ms Henry had been sent some questions in advance of the meeting.  With regard to 
the NHS and Leisure Services the officer explained that DCC c
[...]
E - PUBLIC HEALTH 01:20:00  
 

Page 10



 

Community Policy Development Group – 28 November 2017 23 

The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Group Manager for Public 
Health & Regulatory Services providing a further update on progress of the Public 
Health Plan. 
 
The officer reminded Members that the Public Health Plan 2017-19 identified four key 

priorities for the Mid Devon area based upon data provided by Public Health (Devon). 

These priorities were: 

 

 Prevention of cardiovascular disease and cancer 

 Decent high quality housing 

 Emotional/mental health and resilience 

 Air quality. 

 

The Public Health Officer identified some highlights within the report such as GP 

referrals to the Leisure Service which had totalled 82 to date, work that was being 

undertaken to audit the sugar content of food and drink sold at leisure centres, an 

unsuccessful bid to the Warm Homes Fund to which a phase 2 application would be 

made and the new switching service for energy suppliers which would live from 1 

December 2017. 

 

Note: Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 

 
43 SIX MONTHLY UPDATE - LEISURE 01:28:00  

 
The Group received a six monthly update from the Leisure Manager. 
 
Note: - Presentation attached to the Minutes. 
 
 
Presentation 

44 PERFORMANCE AND RISK 01:59:00  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Director of Corporate Affairs 
& Business Transformation, providing Members with an update on performance 
against the corporate plan and local service targets for 2017-18 as well as providing 
an update on the key business risks. 
 
Note: Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

45 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Community Engagement Strategy 
Trim Trails 6 monthly update 
Grant Funded Agencies 
Corporate Anti Social Behaviour Policy 
Community Cohesion (Consultation Working Group) 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.30 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 11



This page i
[...]
mend that Cabinet approve the 
updated ASB Policy as attached in Annexe 1.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: None

Financial Implications: None

Legal Implications: The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 
provides agencies including Local Authorities with enforcement powers in addressing 
anti-social behaviour. The Act replaced Anti-Social Behaviour Orders (known as 
ASBOs) which was the primary civil order in the UK since 1998, with Criminal 
Behaviour Orders.

The focus of the Act is to streamline the tools and powers available to frontline 
agencies in dealing with anti-social behaviour. Previously there had been 19 different 
powers, but these were reduced to a base of 6. They are:

Civil Injunction
Criminal Behaviour Order
Dispersal powers
Community Protection Notices 
Public Space Protection Order
Closure of Premises

The purpose of the ASB policy is to provide an overarching basis to link all local 
services that deal with ASB, therefore to improve co-ordination and encourage a 
consistent approach to dealing with issues that arise, either informally or formally 
through the enforcement powers available.

The Council also has a specific responsibility to address ASB as part of wider 
strategies for reducing crime and disorder under the provisions of the Crime & 
Disorder Act 1998. 

Risk Assessment: A co-ordinated approach to ASB is required to ensure resident 
satisfaction. If the Council does not commit resources to ASB issues the policy will 
not be effective and the Council could fail its responsibilities under the Crime & 
Disorder Act 1998. Limited out of hours service activity could prevent satisfaction of 
the Councils approach to ASB.

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



ASB Policy Report Jan 2018          2

Equality Impact Assessment: An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed 
and is attached in Annex 2. No equality issues have been identified within the policy.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 This ASB Policy is due a review and updating as per 
[...]
pacity to attract latent demand. Currently members 
paying a concessionary reduced rate can access the facilities at any time

Legal Implications: All decisions of the Council are subject to the Public Sector 
Equality Duty.  The Council must consider how their policies or decision affect 
people who are protected under the Equality Act – age, disability, race, sex, religion 
or belief, sexual orientation, pregnancy and maternity, marriage and civil partnership 
and gender reassignment,  In summary, this requires the Council to have due regard 
to the need to:

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation 
 Advance equality of opportunity
 Foster good relations between those who are protected under the Equality Act 

and those who are not 

Risk Assessment: The facilities at peak time have high participation rates and this 
impacts capacity. Currently members paying a concessionary rate can access the 
facilities at any time. The risk is that new full fee paying members may be disinclined 
to take a membership due to capacity limitations at peak-time.

Equality Impact Assessment: No equality impacts identified. 

1.0 Introduction & Background Information

1.1 Concessionary discounts (as shown in Annex A) are currently available to the 
following customers,:

 Those  in receipt of disability allowances
 Students in full time education
 Those in receipt of a means tested benefits  as shown in Annex B

Times of access to facilities are not restricted or subject to an additional fee at 
peak times. Concessions are available for memberships paid monthly in cash 
or direct debit, and for registration cards that offer a discount for ‘pay as you go’ 
visits. Currently, 20% of direct debit income is from concessionary 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



MDDC Report LEISURE PRICING 2018/19
V1

2

memberships and activity where the user is in receipt of a concessionary 
discount. For 18% of registration card sales the user is in receipt of a 
concessionary discount.  

1.2 
[...]
few weeks. 

 
1.2 From the initial reading of the Settlement it appears previously proposed 

RSDG cuts are not being made in 18/19, however it appears likely that this is 
being assimilated in NNDR figures that require further review.  

  
1.3 As part of the settlement the Council has also been given the freedom to raise 

its council tax by an additional 0.4% (from the current Budget draft approved 
on 26/10/17 at Cabinet) this means that rather than a maximum 2% or £5 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



2 
Mid Devon District Council Report                                                                                                                                    Version 

(whichever the greater) Band D increase in Council Tax we can now increase 
by a maximum 3% without going to referendum. This additional 0.4% equates 
to an additional £22k for the authority in Council Tax Revenues.  

 
 
2.0 2018/19 General Fund Budget - Revised Position  
 
2.1 Since the first round Cabinet and PDG meetings the Finance team and service 

managers have been revisiting a range of budgets to deliver more savings or 
increase income levels. Please see summary table below: 

 
Table 1 – Reconciliation of Major 2018/19 Budget Variances 

Variances Amount £k 

  

18/19 Budget Shortfall (Cabinet Report 26/10/17) 617 

  

Further Cost Pressures identified 570 

Additional savings identified (231) 

  

18/19 Revised Budget Shortfall 956 

  

2% Staff Pay award offer (1% previously built in) 116 

Business Rate 100% Pilot bid accepted (1 year only)                (230) 

Business Rate Growth (Solar & Benefit of Devon 
Pool) 

(150) 

Funding from sinking funds & reserves (ICT & 
Leisure) 

(215) 

Other additional savings identified (174) 

  

18/19 Revised Budget Shortfall 303 

  

No reduction in Rural Services Delivery Grant (86) 

3% increase in C/Tax (2.6% previously built in)                  (22) 

  

Draft budget gap for 2018/19 195 

 
 
3.0   The recent Funding Settleme
[...]
Scrutiny Consultation Working Group

Reason for Report: At its meeting on 13 February 2017 the Scrutiny Committee 
RESOLVED that a working group be put in place to consult with the public; the group to 
comprise of Cllr Mrs C Daw, Cllr Mrs J Roach and Cllr J L Smith.  

RECOMMENDATION: 

 That the Scrutiny Committee take on board the fact that the overall exercise 
was welcomed, appreciated and valued by people in all three towns;

 That Members NOTE the comments within the report from each town at 
appendix a,b,c;

 That Members NOTE that main concerns reported to the Group were 
regarding parking, highways, footfall and empty shops and did not relate to 
those listed in the previous consultation (Cabinet Budget October 2017) which 
were recycling, parks and open spaces and Environmental Health.

 That Members NOTE that this was a non-scientific snapshot asking people 
how they viewed the Authority and what they liked and didn’t like.  This was a 
non-political exercise.

 That the Committee NOTE that Members involved were very impressed by 
the general upbeat atmosphere in Crediton when compared to the other two 
main towns and RECOMMEND that the Economic Development Team and 
Economy Policy Development Group explore further what might be causing 
this difference.

 That Members NOTE that Working Group Members found that in all three 
towns car parking costs were high on the agenda.  Noticeably in Crediton, 
where there was considered to be more on offer, people did not object to the 
charges. It was RECOMMENDED that the Economy Policy Development 
Group consider making parking charges relevant to the offering in the area.

Project Outline

The Consultation Working Group was set up following discussion at a Scrutiny 
Committee meeting. The rationale was that Members identified a lack of consultation 
as a key issue for the public. Members considered that it was important to find out if 
the public were encountering problems and if they were what they were. 

Members nominated to carry out the consultation were Cllr Mrs J Roach, Cllr Mrs C 
P Daw and Cllr J L Smith. Officer support would be given by Alan Ottey (Town and 
Market Manager).

The aim of the review was to identify what the council was doing well and what the 
council could do better.

The agreed methodology/approach would be to hold a public consultation in the 
street and engage with the public. This was to take place for 2 hours in Tiverton 
Town Centre, Cullompton Town Centre and Crediton Town Centre. The views of 
people who did not live in the area would not be recorded under this project as it was 
aimed at the thoughts of residents in the district.

Page 69

Agenda Item 10



2

The consultation was carried out on the following dates:

Tiverton – 9th May, 10am to 12 noon (General Market day)
Cullompton – 15th July, 10am to 12 noon
Crediton – 19th August, 10am to 12 noon (Farmers Market day)

Cllrs Mrs J Roach and Cllr C P Daw attended all 3 consultations. Cllr J L Smith 
attended Tiverton and then was unavailable for the latter two. Chief Executive, 
Stephen Walford visited the consultations at Tiverton and Cullompton.

Outcome

The results from the three towns were interesting and there certainly were different 
comments between the three places showing the diversity in peoples’ perceptions, 
views and how they feel about their town.

It also appeared that people spoken to in Crediton seemed happier and more 
satisfied with what the town offered than people in Tiverton. Cullompton was also 
more positive than Tiverton. It would appear that there may be a need to explore the 
reasoning behind Tiverton residents being so disheartened.

There were areas that people commented on which were consistent across the three 
towns such as car parking, drains etc.

The main issues highlighted by the public in each town are covered below and a list 
of comments etc. listed in the appropriate appendix.

Tiverton

The consultation took place on Tuesday 9th May in Fore St
[...]
 start, Wears foot Dr bad parking waste 
lorries have difficulty.

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



MDDC Report [title]
v

1

COMMUNITY PDG AGENDA ITEM:      
30 JANUARY 2018:               

PERFORMANCE AND RISK FOR 2017-18

Cabinet Member Cllr Colin Slade 
Responsible Officer Director of Corporate Affairs & Business Transformation,      

Jill May

Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2017-18 as well as providing an 
update on the key business risks.

RECOMMENDATION:  That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and Risks 
that are outlined in this report and feeds back areas of concern to the Cabinet.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring.

Financial Implications:  None identified

Legal Implications: None  

Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot 
be mitigated effectively.

Equality Impact Assessment:  No equality issues identified for this report.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with details of performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2017-18 financial year.

1.2 Appendix 2 shows the section of the Corporate Risk Register which relates to 
the Community Portfolio.  See 3.0 below.

1.3 Appendix 3 shows the profile of all risks for the 
Community Portfolio for this quarter.

1.4 At the 1 August meeting of the Community PDG it was AGREED that in future 
the performance indicators for Leisure would be provided in Part II to allow 
Members to review performance without risk to the Leisure business. This 
information is included as Appendix 4

1.5 All appendices are pro

Minutes of the meeting


Community Policy Development Group – 30 January 2018 24

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 30 January 2018 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors B A Moore (Chairman)

Mrs A R Berry, F W Letch, Mrs E J Slade, 
Mrs H Bainbridge, Mrs G Doe, R J Dolley 
and Mrs C P Daw

Apologies
Councillor(s) Mrs E M Andrews

Also Present
Councillor(s) C R Slade and Mrs M E Squires

Also Present
Officer(s): Andrew Jarrett (Director of Finance, Assets and 

Resources), Simon Newcombe (Group Manager for Public 
Health and Regulatory Services), Lee Chester (Leisure 
Manager), Yvette Welsh and Julia Stuckey (Member 
Services Officer)

46 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs E M Andrews.

47 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Mr Middlewick, referring to item 6 on the agenda said that he would like further 
information regarding leisure memberships.  He said that he was an asthma sufferer 
and for that reason could not make use of the swimming pools at the leisure centres, 
but that there was currently no membership tariff that did not include swimming.  
There were tariffs for just swimming and tariffs for swimming with fitness, but none for 
just fitness, Mr Middlewick considered that he was paying a lot of money for a facility 
that he could not use.  He asked if a fitness only membership could be introduced.

The Chairman informed Mr Middlewick that this question would be answered in 
writing following the meeting and requested that all Members see the response.

48 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the last Meeting of the Group were approved as a correct record and 
SIGNED by the Chairman.

49 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had no announcements to make.



Community Policy Development Group – 30 January 2018 25

50 CORPORATE ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY 

The Group had before it a report * from the Group Manager for Public Health and 
Regulatory Services providing an updated Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Policy for 
consideration.

The officer introduced the ASB and Community Safety Support Officer to the Group.

The officer went on to outline the contents of the report, explaining that the Anti-
Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 provided agencies, including Local 
Authorities, with enforcement powers to address anti-social behaviour. The Act 
replaced Anti-Social Behaviour Orders (known as ASBOs) which were the primary 
civil order in the UK since 1998, with Criminal Behaviour Orders.

The focus of the Act was to streamline the tools and powers available to frontline 
agencies in dealing with anti-social behaviour. Previously there had been 19 different 
powers, but these were reduced to a base of 6. They were:

Civil Injunction
Criminal Behaviour Order
Dispersal powers
Community Protection Notices 
Public Space Protection Order
Closure of Premises

The officer informed Members that the purpose of the ASB policy was to provide an 
overarching basis to link all local services that dealt with ASB, therefore to improve 
co-ordination and encourage a consistent approach to dealing with issues that arose, 
either informally or formally through the enforcement powers available.

The Council also had a specific responsibility to address ASB as part of wider 
strategies for reducing crime and disorder under the provisions of the Crime & 
Disorder Act 1998. 

The document had been shared with partner agencies, organisations and internal 
services for comment and officers had taken into account the comments made. 

The officer informed Members that use of formal legal powers was a last resort and 
that in the last year 20 letter ones had been sent, 7 letter twos, 6 behaviour contracts 
issued which were not formal interventions. This meant only 1 Community Protection 
Notice and 1 Civil Injunction were issued.  There was an online tool kit which made it 
clear what the public could do and how to report matters of concern.

Discussion took place regarding:

 The need for complainants to remain anonymous;

 The requirement for complainants to log issues and keep records;

 A request for a flyer which could be posted on noticeboards to promote the 
service;



Community Policy Development Group – 30 January 2018 26

 A request that information be provided in the Members weekly newsletter and 
the Town and Parish Newsletter in order that Councillors could signpost 
complainants;

 The way in which the authority communicated with the public in general.

It was AGREED that the Communications and Consultation Manager be invited to 
attend a meeting of the Group to discuss communication matters.

It was RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approve the updated ASB Policy as attached 
in Annexe 1.

(Proposed by Chairman)

Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes.

51 LEISURE MARKETING PLAN 00:24:00 

The Group had before it a report * from the Leisure Manager with regard to reviewing 
current concessionary pricing within the leisure service.

The officer outlined the contents of the report, explaining that a review of policy to 
manage peak-time capacity across leisure was designed to ensure capacity to attract 
demand. Concessionary discounts were currently available to those in receipt of 
disability allowances, students in full time education and those in receipt of a means 
tested benefits.

Currently times of access to facilities for these members were not restricted or 
subject to an additional fee at peak times.  The leisure facilities had peak 
participation periods between 0800 to 1000hrs and 1630 to 1930hrs weekdays. At 
the weekend the peak period was fairly consistent between 0800 and 1400 hrs.

Discussion took place regarding:

 The need to encourage this use of facilities and the need to ensure that those 
that were entitled to concessionary rates were encouraged to use them;

 In the past concessionary memberships had restricted access but with the 
facility to pay a ‘top up’ for peak times;

 Leisure staff would help members to ensure that they got the best 
membership for their personal usage;

 The reduction in time that concessionary members would be able to access 
facilities would be one third of the opening hours;

 Offerings such as Teen Gym,  swimming lessons, GP Referrals, Cardiac 
Rehabilitation and Public Health initiatives would not be subject to the time 
restrictions;



Community Policy Development Group – 30 January 2018 27

 A third reduction in fees, to match the third reduction in access would keep 
concessionary membership below £30, including the proposed 3% annual 
increase.

It was RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Community Well Being make a 
decision to:

a) Increase the base line for all leisure pricing by 3%;

b) That the reduction for concessionary membership be set at 1/3 of the full cost;

c) That times of access be restricted for those with concessionary membership, 
as proposed in the report, with an uplift payment available should they wish to 
attend during peak periods.

({Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes.

52 BUDGET 01:00:00 

The Group had before it and NOTED an update on the budget * from the Director of 
Finance, Assets and Resources setting out the revised draft budget changes 
identified.

The officer outlined the contents of the report stating that following initial meetings of 
the Cabinet and the Policy Development Groups, the Finance team and service 
managers had been revisiting a range of budgets to deliver more savings or increase 
income levels.  The officer outlined the following table which showed the main budget 
variances affecting the 2018/19 budget:

Variances Amount £k

18/19 Budget Shortfall (Cabinet Report 26/10/17) 617

Further Cost Pressures identified 570
Additional savings identified (231)

18/19 Revised Budget Shortfall 956

2% Staff Pay award offer (1% previously built in) 116
Business Rate 100% Pilot bid accepted (1 year only)                (230)
Business Rate Growth (Solar & Benefit of Devon 
Pool)

(150)

Funding from sinking funds & reserves (ICT & 
Leisure)

(215)

Other additional savings identified (174)

18/19 Revised Budget Shortfall 303

No reduction in Rural Services Delivery Grant (86)



Community Policy Development Group – 30 January 2018 28

3% increase in C/Tax (2.6% previously built in)                  (22)

Draft budget gap for 2018/19 195

The draft budget had been presented to the Group at their November meeting. This 
had indicated a budget gap of £617k and had been based on a range of 
assumptions, the updated report before the Group for this meeting took into account 
the formula grant settlement. Other factors affecting the draft budget included the 
following:

 There was an indicative pay award of 2% which would add an additional 
£160k to the pay bill, however this was not straightforward in that there would 
be an increase of circa 5% for those on grades 4 or 5;

 The Council had been successful in its bid to be a 100% Business Rate Pilot 
and some initial modelling had predicted that this could see £230k of extra 
business rates being kept within Mid Devon. The caveat to this was that this 
was only a 12 month pilot and it therefore presented a possible revenue risk;

 The Government had increased the referendum limit to 3% (the amount the 
Council could increase Council Tax by) which could deliver an extra £21k;

 The Government had reaffirmed its reduction to New Homes Bonus (NHB) 
from a 6 year dowry to a 4 year dowry, this would reduce NHB from £1.8m to 
£1.1 next year. A number of sinking funds in the revenue budget would 
therefore be under greater strain.

Discussion took place regarding:

 The New Homes Bonus and the impact the changes had on the budget;

 The difficulties to be faced going forward and the commercial agenda to 
generate return rather than reducing services;

 The Working Group which had met and given consideration to the areas that 
fell within the remit of the Group.

Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes.

53 FINANCIAL MONITORING 01:17:00 

The Director for Finance, Assets and Resource provided a verbal update.  The officer 
informed Members that the overspend was in much the same position now as it had 
been when reported to them in November.  The targets set for Leisure Services had 
been too ambitious and this had been rectified for the coming year. There had been 
good news regarding Planning fees as the Government had allowed an increase of 
up to 20% to be added, generating an estimated £140k in the coming year and an 
increase for the remainder of the current year.  The Authority was also in receipt of 
an addition £240k Capacity Funding for the Garden Village.



Community Policy Development Group – 30 January 2018 29

54 TRIM TRAILS - 6 MONTHLY UPDATE 01:19:00 

The Public Health Officer provided a verbal update regarding progress with Trim 
Trails.

The officer informed the Group that there was little to update at this stage, but that a 
number of sites were being considered and discussions were ongoing with Town and 
Parish Councils.

Discussion took place regarding:

 A proposal that Newcombes Meadow would be a good site for this and a 
request that officers liaise with Crediton Town Council;

 The fact that the ‘outdoors’ could be used as its own trim trail;

 The Grand Western Canal and whether funding could be available to site a 
Trim Trail there.

It was AGREED that a further update be provided to the May meeting of the Group.

55 COMMUNITY COHESION 01:27:00 

The Group had before it a report * from the Scrutiny Working Group regarding 
Consultation.   

The Consultation Working Group was set up following discussion at a Scrutiny 
Committee meeting. The rationale was that Members identified a lack of consultation 
as a key issue for the public. Members considered that it was important to find out if 
the public were encountering problems and if they were what they were. 

The aim of the review was to identify what the council was doing well and what the 
council could do better.

The agreed methodology/approach was to hold a public consultation in the street and 
engage with the public. This took place for 2 hours in Tiverton Town Centre, 
Cullompton Town Centre and Crediton Town Centre. 

Discussion took place regarding:

 The fact that a small survey would only be a snap shot;

 The public had been glad to be able to speak to a Councillor and those that 
took part had found it to be a worthwhile exercise;

 The Economy PDG had been tasked to research why the ‘mood’ seemed 
better in Crediton than the other towns;

 Confusion by the public regarding which Council was responsible for what 
area.



Community Policy Development Group – 30 January 2018 30

It was RESOLVED that the Communications and Consultation Manager attend a 
meeting of the Group to discuss community engagement and whether the findings 
and experiences of the Working Group could be taken into consideration for further 
consultation exercises. 

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes.

56 PERFORMANCE AND RISK 

The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Director of Corporate Affairs 
& Business Transformation, providing Members with an update on performance 
against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2017-18 as well as providing 
an update on the key business risks.

Note: Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes.

57 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 

Regeneration of old railways lines for walking and cycling and the promotion of 
walking leaflets
Corporate Health and Safety Policy 
Community Safety Partnership
Community Engagement Strategy 
RIPA

(The meeting ended at 4.08 pm) CHAIRMAN


